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MINISTRY FOR COOPERATIVE GOVERNANCE AND TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
QUESTIONS FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION NUMBER 2017/626
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  17 MARCH 2017

	Mrs D van der Walt (DA) to ask the Minister of Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs:
Which (a) national departments and (b) entities of national government departments owe money to (i) Bela-Bela Local Municipality, (ii) Lephalale Local Municipality, (iii) Lim368: Modimolle & Mookgophong Local Municipality and (iv) Thabazimbi Local Municipality, (b) what are the outstanding amounts to each of these local municipalities (c) since when are these amounts owed (d) what are the reasons that these departments and entities are not paying their accounts and (e) when will all the outstanding amounts be paid to each of these municipalities?																										NW684E

REPLY:

The following information was received from the Provincial Department of Co-operative Governance, Human Settlements, and Traditional Affairs (CoGHSTA) in Limpopo.

a) and b)
(i) Bela-Bela Local Municipality is owed by the following departments:
	Departments
	Amount 
	Payment received in March 2017

	National Public Works  
	R202,130.42
	R0.00

	Provincial Public Works, Roads and Infrastructure
	0.00
	R0.00

	Agriculture
	R14,206.00 
	R0.00 

	Education
	R1,463,428.37
	R500 000.00

	Rural Development and Land Reform
	R0.00
	R0.00

	TOTAL:
	R1 679 764.79
	R500 000.00


c) The above amounts are owed since 2011.

d) The reason for non-payment is that there are government properties that are built on communal land and some properties are not registered.

e) In the last Debt Verification session held with Bela-Bela Local Municipality, the Departments owing indicated that they will pay some of the outstanding debt by 31 March 2017.  Only the Department of Education honoured the commitment to pay and an amount of R500 000.00 was paid by 31 March 2017.




The National Department of Co-operative Governance (DCoG) was able to collect information from the following local municipalities:

· Lephalale Local Municipality
· Lim 368 (i.e. former Modimolle and Mookgophong Local Municipalities)
· Thabazimbi Local Municipality

a) and b)

(ii) 	Lephalale Local Municipality is owed the amounts reflected below by the following departments:
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c) The above amounts have been owed for more than 150 days.  
d) The municipality has not provided the reasons for non-payment.
e) Information regarding when the amounts will be paid has not been submitted.


a) and b) 
(iii) 	Lim 368 (i.e. Modimolle and Mookgophong LMs) is owed by the following departments (see table below):
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c) 	The above amounts have been owed for more than a year (1yr).
d) 	The municipality has not provided any reasons for non-payment.
e) 	Information regarding when the amounts will be paid has not been submitted.
a) and b)
(iv) 	Thabazimbi LM is owed by the following departments:
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c) 	Some of the amounts have been outstanding since March 2008.
d)  	The municipality has not provided the reasons for non-payment. 
e) 	Information regarding when the amounts will be paid has not been submitted.
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DETAILED LISTS OF GOVERNMENT DEBTS

RANDS % RANDS % RANDS % RANDS % RANDS % RANDS % RANDS % RANDS % RANDS %

AGRIC 1,857                0 200                   0 200                   0 200                   0 200                   0 200                   0 1,001                0 48,751               1 52,610               0

COGHSTA -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 (15,094)              0 (15,094)              0

CORREC SERVICES 301                   0 (1,302)               0 302                   0 302                   0 299                   0 (3,229,505)         122 393                   0 -                    0 (3,229,209)         -22

DEPT OF HEALTH 7,966                1 11,326               1 6,019                0 5                      0 5                      0 5                      0 26                     0 (40,246)              0 (14,895)              0

ECONO DEV 162,034             24 72,374               8 190,571             12 167,778             24 155,724             27 122,058             -5 676,159             17 386,573             4 1,933,273          13

EDU 232,332             34 109,671             12 89,685               6 88,224               13 94,133               16 113,414             -4 342,199             9 724,291             8 1,793,950          12

GCIS 0                      0 0                      0 0                      0 0                      0 0                      0 0                      0 0                      0 61,221               1 61,222               0

GEMEENSKAPBOU 1,117                0 1,106                0 1,095                0 1,084                0 1,074                0 1,063                0 4,036                0 (16,997)              0 (6,423)               0

GESONDHEID 2,190                0 395                   0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 2,585                0

HEALTH/SOCIAL 43,134               6 20,769               2 12,407               1 11,572               2 10,266               2 11,365               0 45,511               1 328,386             4 483,410             3

HOME AFFAIRS 158                   0 158                   0 158                   0 158                   0 158                   0 158                   0 790                   0 39,878               0 41,615               0

JUSTICE 20,359               3 369                   0 370                   0 370                   0 369                   0 320                   0 1,414                0 52,436               1 76,005               1

LABOUR 489                   0 489                   0 489                   0 489                   0 489                   0 489                   0 2,444                0 116,517             1 121,894             1

LANDBOU (3,220)               0 36                     0 36                     0 36                     0 35                     0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 (3,077)               0

NATIONAL PW (359,672)            -53 235,507             25 165,144             10 200,786             29 166,070             28 189,077             -7 1,436,940          37 2,098,435          23 4,132,288          28

OTHER PROV DEPTS 10,338               2 3,768                0 2,120                0 3,729                1 3,710                1 3,628                0 17,248               0 12,728               0 57,269               0

PROV TREASURY 4,952                1 4,920                1 4,885                0 4,850                1 4,815                1 4,780                0 62,713               2 118,858             1 210,774             1

PUB WORKS -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 365                   0 365                   0

PUB WORKS PROV 54,615               8 63,507               7 (111,316)            -7 60,030               9 57,634               10 55,691               -2 342,764             9 1,827,081          20 2,350,006          16

RSA 130,510             19 107,450             11 (59,797)              -4 70,677               10 54,890               9 54,360               -2 783,091             20 1,889,594          21 3,030,775          20

RURAL DEV 201,988             30 117,640             12 58,981               4 78,693               11 23,287               4 23,114               -1 148,865             4 1,383,076          15 2,035,642          14

SAN ROADS 4,429                1 3,949                0 3,909                0 3,870                1 3,830                1 3,248.23            0 7,395                0 (24,180)              0 6,452                0

SANDF 6,913                1 10,245               1 1,650                0 470                   0 467                   0 463                   0 2,212                0 13,447               0 35,867               0

SAPS 10,103               1 86                     0 87                     0 87                     0 86                     0 50                     0 -                    0 -                    0 10,499               0

SARS (30,145)              -4 260                   0 1,599                0 1,587                0 1,405                0 1,394                0 (9,029)               0 10,335               0 (22,594)              0

SASSA 25,423               4 3,351                0 3,318                0 3,285                0 3,253                1 3,220                0 12,233               0 15,934               0 70,017               0

TRANSNET 120,883             18 168,418             18 1,213,612          76 527                   0 524                   0 521                   0 9,489                0 16,362               0 1,530,338          10

TRANSPORT 23,375               3 17,912               2 6,833                0 787                   0 783                   0 779                   0 3,750                0 49,975               1 104,193             1

WATERBERG DM 11,877               2 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 -                    0 11,877               0

TOTAL 684,306             100              952,602             100 1,592,358          100 699,598             100 583,508             100 (2,640,107)         100 3,891,644          100 9,097,727          100 14,861,636         100

TOTAL 

DEPARTMENTS

0-30 DAYS 31-60 DAYS 61-90 DAYS 91-120 DAYS 121-150 DAYS 151-180 DAYS 181 DAYS OVER 1 YEAR
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Departments No. of AccsOutstanding Debt

Date

NATIONAL PUBLIC WORKS 45 1,793,743.15         Jan-11

PROVINCIAL PUBLIC WORKS 64 1,853,766.72         Mar-08

HEALTH 14 863,731.91             Dec-16

EDUCATION 15 612,137.11             Jan-11

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES 1 243.37 INACTIVE

SASSA 2 22,537.99               Mar-17

ROADS & TRANSPORT 2 7,167.23                 Nov-16

AGRICULTURE 1 5,210.44                 Feb-17

RURAL DEVELOPMENT 11 86,198.38               Jan-11

TOTAL 155 5,244,736.30  
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Name of the department  Total Amnt Current > 30 > 60 > 90 > 120 > 150

Department of Public work national  5,857,747.29 530,439.44 557,612.52 308,229.55 395,484.17 344,219.44 3,721,762.17

Department of Public Works Provincial  613,090.90 219,490.31 39,870.98 34,687.62 33,293.23 28,700.52 257,048.24

Department of Rural Development 1,259,955.00 52,615.40 50,957.40 50,539.14 50,153.91 49,768.73 1,005,920.42

Department of Agriculture 3,574.46 3,574.46

Department of Transport 42,317.16 8,602.60 7,720.37 9,708.05 7,958.19 8,327.95 -   

Department of Health  1,346,448.24 346,568.72 330,493.73 289,517.87 169,842.80 10,199.05 199,826.07

Department of Social  developement  14,829.00 5,472.97 9,356.03 -     -     -     -   

Department of Education  162,121.85 12,785.75 10,513.52 10,708.81 10,575.96 10,443.11 107,094.70

TOTAL: 9,300,083.90 1,179,549.65 1,006,524.55 703,391.04 667,308.26 451,658.80 5,291,651.60


